No. 16-579

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AHMAD BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, Respondent.

v.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURA HEALEY Massachusetts Attorney General

THOMAS E. BOCIAN* Assistant Attorney General OFFICE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEY GENERAL One Ashburton Place Boston, MA 02108 (617) 727-2200, ext. 2617 thomas.bocian@state.ma.us

Counsel for Respondent *Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
JURISDICTION 1
STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT7
I. The Petitioner Has Not Identified Any Conflict Between The Decisions Of Any State Courts Of Last Resort Or Federal Courts Of Appeals As To Either Question Presented
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address The Two Questions Presented
CONCLUSION

ii

(-1)

. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)16
Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)11, 17
Atwell v. State, 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)13
Baldwin v. Reese, 541 U.S. 27 (2004)20
Bear Cloud v. State, 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)9, 10
Cardinale v. Louisiana, 394 U.S. 437 (1969)18
Chace v. Curran, 71 Mass. App. Ct. 258, 881 N.E.2d 792 (2008)
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)19
Commonwealth v. Bright, 463 Mass. 422, 974 N.E.2d 1092 (2012)5
Commonwealth v. Brown, 466 Mass. 676, 1 N.E.3d 259 (2013)9

iii

Commonwealth v. Colon, 52 Mass. App. Ct. 725, 756 N.E.2d 615 (2001)
Commonwealth v. Fluellen, 456 Mass. 517, 924 N.E.2d 713 (2010)4
Commonwealth v. Gagliardi, 418 Mass. 562, 638 N.E.2d 20 (1994)21
Commonwealth v. Greineder, 464 Mass. 580, 984 N.E.2d 804 (2013)22
Commonwealth v. Okoro, 471 Mass. 51, 26 N.E.3d 1092 (2015)20
Commonwealth v. Rodriguez, 430 Mass. 577, 722 N.E.2d 429 (2000)22
Commonwealth v. Rodriguez, 443 Mass. 707, 823 N.E.2d 1256 (2005)21
Commonwealth v. Semedo, 456 Mass. 1, 921 N.E.2d 57 (2010)4
Commonwealth v. Sowell, 34 Mass. App. Ct. 229, 609 N.E.2d 492 (1993)
Commonwealth v. Stirk, 62 Mass. App. Ct. 1106, 816 N.E.2d 181 (2004)
Commonwealth v. Zanetti, 454 Mass. 449, 910 N.E.2d 869 (2009)4

11,

Diatchenko v. Dist. Atty. for Suffolk Dist., 471 Mass. 12, 27 N.E.3d 349 (2015)13, 15
Diatchenko v. Dist. Atty. for the Suffolk Dist., 466 Mass. 655, 1 N.E.3d 270 (2013)22
Dist. Atty's Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009)17
Gore v. United States, 357 U.S. 386 (1958)15
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)passim
Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, 140 A.D.3d 34, 30 N.Y.S.3d 397 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)
In re C.P., 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012)9, 12
McCray v. New York, 461 U.S. 961 (1983)17
McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 309 U.S. 430 (1940)18
Mele v. Fitchburg Dist. Court, 850 F.2d 817 (1st Cir. 1988)20
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)passim

v

Montgomery v. Alabama, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)passim
Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160 (2009)16
People v. Franklin, 63 Cal. 4th 261, 370 P.3d 1053 (2016)13
R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941)21
Reed v. Ross, 468 U.S. 1 (1984)19
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)15
Schiro v. Farley, 510 U.S. 222 (1994)18
Spears v. United States, 555 U.S. 261 (2009)17
State v. Brown, 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013)9, 11
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)9, 10, 11
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)16
United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984)13
Webb v. Webb, 451 U.S. 493 (1981)

vi

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

,

U.S. Const. amend. VIIIpassim
28 U.S.C. § 12571, 18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 706-65616
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 127, § 133A4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 211A, § 104
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 24, 14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 15B(b)3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a)3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 274, § 24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 279, § 2414
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 176.02516
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 213.12135(1)16
Vt. Rev. Stat. tit. 13, § 704516

Other Authorities

Mass. App. Ct. R. 1:28	23
Mass. R. App. P. 11(f)	4
Mass. R. App. P. 27.1(b)1	9, 21

Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(a)5
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(c)(2)21
Sup. Ct. R. 10
Anita Wadhwani, <i>Task Force Seeks Juvenile Justice</i> <i>Overhaul</i> , The Tennessean, Jan. 10, 2017, at A10
